

No. 15-423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. BOWKER
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
BLAKE C. ROBERTS
MOLLY M. JENNINGS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE BELL ISSUE DOES NOT MERIT RE- VIEW	2
A. The Government's Assertion Of A Cir- cuit Conflict Is Mistaken.....	2
B. The D.C. Circuit's Approach Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedent.....	6
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS CORRECT THAT THE OTHER QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW	9
A. H&P-V's Claim Does Not Merit Re- view	9
B. H&P-IDC's Claim Does Not Warrant Review	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	2
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	7
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Phoenix Consulting v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	2, 3
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	4, 6
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	8
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Zappia Middle East Construction v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , No. 06-134 (U.S.).....	7
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. §1605	3, 4, 7
Vz. Commercial Code, art. 280(4).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2013 rev. ed.).....	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1965).....	10
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987).....	8, 10
